	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
	MHL092-985		B. WING		01/2	27/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
TOMMIE	'S PLACE		H, NC 27610			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	V 000			
	An annual survey w deficiency was cited	as completed on 1/27/25. A				
	category: 10A NCA	ed for the following service C 27G .5600C Supervised h Developmental Disability.				
	This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients.					
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Med	ication Requirements	V 118			
	 only be administered order of a person a drugs. (2) Medications shat clients only when an client's physician. (3) Medications, inclusion administered only builticensed persons pharmacist or other privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Ad all drugs administered current. Medication recorded immediate MAR is to include th (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, (C) instructions for (D) date and time the current is the construction of the current is the current of the cur	inistration: non-prescription drugs shall ed to a client on the written uthorized by law to prescribe all be self-administered by uthorized in writing by the cluding injections, shall be by licensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse legally qualified person and e and administer medications iministration Record (MAR) of red to each client must be kep s administered shall be ely after administration. The				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL092-985	B. WING		01/	27/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	·	
OMMIE	'S PLACE		ONGHORN LA I, NC 27610	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 1	V 118			
	checks shall be rec	for medication changes or orded and kept with the MAR appointment or consultation				
	interview the facility medications on the and failed to keep M (#1 and #3). The fir	ion, record review and r failed to administer written order of a physician MARs current for 2 of 3 clients ndings are:				
	revealed: - Admission date - Diagnoses: Sch Dyskinesia, Modera Pituitary Tumor, Os Type 2 Diabetes, D underlying disease disturbance, Bilater - Physician's ord memantine hydroch	nizoaffective Disorder, Tardive ate Intellectual Disability, teoarthritis, Hyperlipidemia, ementia associated with other				
	11/1/24 - 1/24/25 re - No staff initials administration of m 11/1/24 - 11/30/24 a 12/14/24, 12/15/24, 12/29/24 - No staff initials	of client #1's MARs from evealed: that documented emantine hcl at 8am from and on 12/7/24, 12/8/24, , 12/21/24, 12/22/24, 12/28/24, that documented emantine hcl at 8pm from				

STATEMEN	of Health Service Re IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL092-985	B. WING		01/	27/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ТОММІЕ	'S PLACE		ONGHORN LA H, NC 27610	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 2	V 118			
	11/1/24 - 12/31/24					
		5 client #1 reported: er medication daily sed medication				
	- Client #1's med pouches by the pha time to be administ	was included in the f medication to be				
	September of 2024 - The facility use accessed by facility - She did not hav	d at the facility since				
	 There had been electronic MAR that from being able to so client Facility staff we memantine hcl in the November 2024 and 	5 the Lead Staff reported: n a problem with their t prevented some facility staff see each medication for each ere not able to see client #1's ne electronic MAR system in id December 2024 but it was dered during that time				
	Manager #1 reporte - The facility kep MARs "in case som electronic MAR sys - She had tried to client #1's electroni	t paper forms of the clients' nething doesn't record" in the				

	of Health Service Re	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	PLETED
		MHL092-985	B. WING		01/2	27/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
			ONGHORN LA			
IOMMIE	'S PLACE	RALEIGI	H, NC 27610			
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T		COMPLET DATE
				DEFICIENC	Y)	
V 118	Continued From pa	ige 3	V 118			
	until it was added					
		was in client #1's				
		cation pouches and it was				
		as ordered during November				
		2024 but staff did not				
		it on the paper MAR forms				
		e to find the November 2024				
	paper MAR					
	- Although the N	ovember 2024 and December				
	2024 electronic MA	Rs appeared blank for client				
	#1's memantine hc	l, the system also reported				
	"data already recore	ded"				
	Interview on 1/27/2	5 the Qualified Professional				
	(QP) reported:					
	 There had been 	n a technical issue with their				
	electronic MAR sys	stem that did not allow some				
		ess to each clients electronic				
	MARs					
	-	eentered all medication into				
		system for client #1 which				
	resolved the issue	with staff access				
	Interview on 1/27/2	5 the Director of Operations				
	(DOO) reported:	-				
		l been using the electronic				
	MAR system for "a					
		n some issues with "getting it				
		and getting the facility fully				
	implemented with u					
		s still using paper MARs in				
	some instances					
		otified of some technical				
		electronic MAR system				
		ted to identify the cause of the				
		s memantine hcl within the				
	system	overher 2024 and Decomber				
		ovember 2024 and December Rs appeared blank for client				
		I, the system also reported				
	ealth Service Regulation	, the system also reported				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL092-985	B. WING		01/	27/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ГОММІЕ	'S PLACE		ONGHORN LA H, NC 27610	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	 "data recorded" He had been up when client #1's me 1/1/25, all medicatin accessible to facility MAR system B. Review on 1/23/2 revealed: Admission date Diagnoses: Aut Intellectual Disabilit Physician's ord discontinued on 12/2 take 1 tablet by mo Physician's ord discontinued on 12/2 take 1 tablet by mo Physician's ord aripiprazole Aripiprazole wouth at 1 pm Review on 1/24/25 11/1/24-1/24/25 rev Staff initials that of aripiprazole 5 mg No staff initials administration of ar -12/31/24 No staff initials administration of ar -12/31/24 	hable to identify the issue, but edications were reentered on ons for client #1 were fully y staff within the electronic 25 of client #3's record 5: 6/1/24 ism Disorder, Severe y er dated 8/2/24 and (3/24 for aripiprazole 5 mg uth daily (mood) ers dated 12/3/24: e 10mg take 1 tablet by mouth e 5 mg take 1/2 tablet (2.5 mg of client #3's MARs from)			
	 Client #3's mec pouches by the pha time to be administ Aripiprazole 10 prepackaged medic at 8 am 	lication were prepackaged in rmacy and sorted by date and				

9KN711

If continuation sheet 5 of 8

OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	······	СОМ	PLETED
MHL092-985		B. WING		01/27/2025	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
S PLACE			NE		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From pa	ge 5	V 118			
prepackaged medication to be administered daily at 1 pm					
 She had worked 2024 She took clients ensured clients' me correctly and accord If there was a c medication, she cor the facility staff and The House Mar electronic MAR systemedication changes She did not continue the physician's or until January 2025 or dispensed by the physician's	d at the facility since July of s to doctor's appointments and dications were administered ding to physician's orders hange with a client's mmunicated that change to to the House Manager #2 hager #2 ensured the tem was updated with s nmunicate the 12/3/24 change der for client #2's aripiprazole when the new aripiprazole was harmacy 5 the House Manager #1 took client #3 to the doctor's day of the change to the				
and [House Manage	er #2's] communication was				
reported: - She reviewed th medications were a physician's orders, 1 matched the MAR, medication was doo - The Lead Staff	ne MARs monthly to ensure ccurate according to medications in the cabinet and administration of cumented daily communicated with her about				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Prepackaged medic at 1 pm Interview on 1/27/29 - She had worker 2024 - She took clients' ensured clients' me correctly and accord - If there was a c medication, she cor the facility staff and - The House Mar electronic MAR sys medication changes - She did not cor in the physician's or until January 2025 v dispensed by the ph Interview on 1/27/29 reported: - The Lead Staff appointment on the aripiprazole - The Lead Staff and [House Manage not sufficient regard [client #3]" Interview on 1/27/29 reported: - She reviewed the medications were a physician's orders, matched the MAR, medication was doo - The Lead Staff	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AI S PLACE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 prepackaged medication to be administered daily at 1 pm Interview on 1/27/25 the Lead Staff reported: - She had worked at the facility since July of 2024 - She took clients to doctor's appointments and ensured clients' medications were administered correctly and according to physician's orders - If there was a change with a client's medication, she communicated that change to the facility staff and to the House Manager #2 - The House Manager #2 ensured the electronic MAR system was updated with medication changes - She did not communicate the 12/3/24 change in the physician's order for client #2's aripiprazole until January 2025 when the new aripiprazole was dispensed by the pharmacy Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #1 reported: - The Lead Staff reported that "her (Lead Staff) and [House Manager #2's] communication was not sufficient regarding the medication change for [client #3]" Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #2 reported: - The Lead Staff reported that "her (Lead Staff) and [House Manager #2's] communication was not sufficient regarding the medication change for [client #3]" Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #2 reported: - She reviewed the MARs monthly to ensure medications were accurate according to physician's orders, medications in the cabinet matched the MAR, and administration of medication was documented daily - The Lead Staff communicated with her about	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST S PLACE 5213 PRONGHORN LAI RALEIGH, NC 27610 RALEIGH, NC 27610 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG Continued From page 5 V 118 prepackaged medication to be administered daily at 1 pm V 118 Interview on 1/27/25 the Lead Staff reported: - - She had worked at the facility since July of 2024 - - She took clients to doctor's appointments and ensured clients' medications were administered correctly and according to physician's orders - - If there was a change with a client's medication, she communicated that change to the facility staff and to the House Manager #2 - - The House Manager #2 ensured the electronic MAR system was updated with medication changes - - She did not communicate the 12/3/24 change in the physician's order for client #2's aripiprazole until January 2025 when the new aripiprazole was dispensed by the pharmacy Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #1 reported: - - The Lead Staff reported that "her (Lead Staff) and [House Manager #2's] communication was not sufficient regarding the medication change for [client #3]" Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #2 reported: - - She reviewed the MARs monthly to ensure medications were accurate a	Image: construction of the construction constres construction of the construction of the construction o	Implement Implement ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SPLACE S213 PRONCHORN LANE RALEICH, NC 27610 Implement RALEICH, NC 27610 Implement PREFIX TO F DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX Trad Interview on 1/27/25 the Lead Staff reported: - She had worked at the facility since July of 2024 V 118 Interview on 1/27/25 the Lead Staff reported: - She had worked at the facility since July of 2024 V 118 - The House Manager #2 ensured the electronic MAR system was updated with medication, she communicated the 12/3/24 change in the physician's order for client #2's aripiprazole until January 2025 when the new aripiprazole was dispensed by the pharmacy Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #1 reported: - The Lead Staff took client #3 to the doctor's appointment on the day of the change to the aripiprazole - The Lead Staff took client #3 to the doctor's appointment on the day of the change to the aripiprazole - The Lead Staff took client #3 to the doctor's appointment on the day of the change to the aripiprazole - The Lead Staff took client #3 to the doctor's appointment or 1/27/25 the House Manager #2 reported: - The Lead Staff reported that "her (Lead Staff) and [House Manager #2's communication was not sufficient regarding the medication change for [client #3]" Interview on 1/27/25 the House Manager #2 reported: - She reviewed the MARs monthly to ensure medication sorders, medications in the cabinet matched the MAR, and administration of medication was documented daily - The Lead Staff communicated with her about

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL092-985	B. WING		01/	27/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
гомміе	'S PLACE		ONGHORN LA H, NC 27610	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 118			
	 order was changed She did not known changed until 1/24/2 Medication was the pharmacy receined. She "can't say was taking the new order of the pharmacy receined. Interview on 1/27/22 The Lead Staff documents for med Manager #2 and the supposed to check they received the uppick up or delivery of the medication chara electronic MAR systers. The House Mara the medication chara electronic MAR systers. The former Hous for doing each step longer employed by The former Hous for doing each step longer employed by The former Hous Mara the updated 12/3/24 He was concerner the electronic MAR syster with clients, obtained communicated with coordinated pharmara Manager #2) or the scheduled medication or the scheduled me	ow the medication had 25 a delivered to the facility once ved the new order when she (client #3) started er" 5 the QP reported: was supposed to bring all lication changes to the House e House Manager #2 was with the pharmacy to ensure pdated order and coordinate of the medication nager #2 was to notify him of nges and he was to update the tem use Manager was responsible herself, but she was no v the facility use Manager left the facility in her of 2024 and they had been new systems eentered all medication into system for client #3, including 4 orders for aripiprazole ned about the medication ddress it with staff 5 the DOO reported: nager #2 put medication in the tem, attended appointments ed updated orders, the pharmacy about refills, acy pick ups by her (House House Manager #1 or				

IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL092-985	B. WING		01/	27/2025
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
'S PLACE			NE		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
would have sent the and the facility staff the old medicine" - "I can with 99% #3) received the co just documented or Due to the failure to medication adminis determined if the cli	e new medication to the facility "would have stopped giving certainty say that she (client rrect medicine and that it was the wrong MAR" accurately document tration, it could not be ient received medication as				
	OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 'S PLACE SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Continued From pa order for client #3's would have sent the and the facility staff the old medicine" - "I can with 99% #3) received the co just documented or Due to the failure to medication adminis determined if the cli	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL092-985 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD SPROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 order for client #3's aripiprazole, the pharmacy would have sent the new medication to the facility and the facility staff "would have stopped giving	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: MHL092-985 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SPLACE 5213 PRONGHORN LANE RALEIGH, NC 27610 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCY Continued From page 7 V 118 V 118 order for client #3's aripiprazole, the pharmacy would have sent the new medication to the facility and the facility staff "would have stopped giving the old medicine" - "I can with 99% certainty say that she (client #3) received the correct medicine and that it was just documented on the wrong MAR" V 118 Due to the failure to accurately document medication administration, it could not be determined if the client received medication as Image: Course of the client received medication as	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COM MHL092-985 B. WING 01// PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5213 PRONGHORN LANE SPLACE 5213 PRONGHORN LANE RALEIGH, NC 27610 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY Continued From page 7 V 118 V 118 order for client #3's aripiprazole, the pharmacy would have sent the new medication to the facility and the facility staff "would have stopped giving the old medicine" V 118 - "I can with 99% certainty say that she (client #3) received the correct medicine and that it was just documented on the wrong MAR" Due to the failure to accurately document medication administration, it could not be determined if the client received medication as Diate of the client received medication as